
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-4094

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

KENNETH JEROME WATKINS,

Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina

The Honorable Robert J. Conrad, Jr., District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Dena J. King
United States Attorney

Amy E. Ray
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Courthouse
100 Otis Street, Room 233
Asheville, North Carolina 28801
(828) 271-4661

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Watkins works with Cloud to distribute Eutylone.....	2
1. October 16–17 transaction	3
2. October 24 transaction	7
B. A jury finds Watkins guilty of participating in a drug- trafficking conspiracy.....	10
C. The district court sentences Watkins to 120 months in prison.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	
I. The district court did not plainly err when it permitted the jury to decide whether Watkins conspired to traffic in a controlled substance.....	26
A. Standard of Review	26
B. Discussion.....	28

1.	The evidence of Sanders’s October 16 trip to Atlanta supports Watkins’s conviction.....	29
2.	The evidence of the October 24 transaction supports Watkins’s conviction	35
II.	The district court acted within its discretion and did not plainly err when it admitted limited evidence of rap lyrics, after Watkins presented evidence of his status as a performer and rap artist.....	39
A.	Standard of Review	39
B.	Discussion.....	40
III.	The district court acted within its discretion when it declined to instruct the jury on reasonable doubt as proposed by Watkins	44
A.	Standard of Review	44
B.	Discussion.....	44
IV.	Watkins’s sentence is procedurally reasonable.....	45
A.	Standard of Review	45
B.	Discussion.....	46
1.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that at least 1,000 kilograms of converted drug weight was reasonably foreseeable to Watkins.....	46
2.	This Court should reject Watkins’s challenge to the district court’s denial of his request for a downward departure	52

CONCLUSION 54

REQUEST FOR DECISION ON THE BRIEFS WITHOUT
ORAL ARGUMENT 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	45
<i>United States v. Birchette</i> , 908 F.3d 50 (4th Cir. 2018)	41
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 734 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 855 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 2017)	27, 42
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 19 F.4th 656 (4th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>United States v. Dinh</i> , 920 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Flyer</i> , 633 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Gray-Sommerville</i> , 618 F. App'x 165 (4th Cir. 2015)	27

<i>United States v. Haas</i> , 986 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 776 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. McCauley</i> , 983 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2020)	44
<i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 764 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>United States v. Medford</i> , 661 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Miltier</i> , 882 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 65 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Pauling</i> , 924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 239 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 83 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 1996)	44

<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 912 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 2019)	45
<i>United States v. Schier</i> , 438 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 21 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>United States v. Spirito</i> , 36 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>United States v. Tillmon</i> , 954 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>United States v. Villasenor</i> , 236 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 922 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2019)	45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 152 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 1998)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 19 F.4th 374 (4th Cir. 2021)	49
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 860 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. Zayyad</i> , 741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014)	40

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 45

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 18, 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 18, 21

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(5)..... 49

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt n. *(K)..... 19

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.5..... 47

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.6..... 19

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.8 19

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.8(A)..... 47

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.8(D)..... 19, 47

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.9..... 47, 51

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 cmt. n.27(D)..... 21, 53
